

**SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 3 TO
WORKAUTHORIZATION NO. 1
TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES**

C-21-0601-09-21

THIS **SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT** is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of Article 9 of the Agreement made by and between **HIDALGO COUNTY**, acting herein by and through the **Commissioner's Court** hereinafter called the "**Owner**", and **RO Engineering, PLLC**, Professional Engineers of, Edinburg Texas, hereinafter called the "**Engineer**".

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the **Owner** and the **Engineer** executed the **Agreement No. C-21-0601-09-21** on the day of 21st day of September 2021 concerning Professional Engineering Services for Precinct No. 4 for the "Design of Parking Lot and Safety Improvements at San Carlos";

WHEREAS, on the 21st day of September, 2021, **Owner** authorized a Project Specific Work Authorization for "Design of Parking Lot and Safety Improvements at San Carlos"; (hereinafter referred to as the "**Project**"); and

WHEREAS, Paragraph 9 of the Agreement, (Amendments), establishes the terms of this agreement to change the scope of services the Agreement period may be amended by supplemental agreement if the Owner determines[...] for any other reason agreeable to the Owner and the Engineer; and,

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Agreement to increase the number of hours and scope needed to complete the Construction Management for Pct. 4 Head Start parking lot improvements for this Project.

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the amend "Exhibit D - Fee Proposal" of Work Authorization No. 1 to increase the original amount of **\$39,155.00 to \$147,720.00**; therefore, the amount of Supplemental No. 3 is **\$26,100.00**.

A. AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, premises considered, the Owner and the Engineer agree that said Agreement is amended as follows:

- I. Paragraph 9 of the Agreement, "Exhibit D - Fee Proposal, is revised to reflect the modifications of Supplemental No. 3.

- II. **All other provisions are unchanged and remain in full force and effect.**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Engineer and the Owner have caused this Supplemental Agreement to the Agreement for Professional Services to be executed and effective as of the date indicated below.

APPROVED BY COMMISSIONERS' COURT ON SEPTEMBER 05, 2023

Agenda Item No. 92257

Executive Office: _____

ENGINEER:
RO ENGINEERING, PLLC

COUNTY:
COUNTY OF HIDALGO

Rene R. Olivarez, P.E., CSSGB

Hon. Richard F. Cortez, County Judge

ATTEST:

Arturo Guajardo, Jr., County Clerk

ATTACHMENTS:

SUPPLEMENTAL SIGNATURES:

EXHIBIT "B"
FEE PROPOSAL

Hidalgo Co Head Start Parking Lot Improvements

Hidalgo County Precinct No. 4

Supplemental #3 to Work Authorization #1

Work Authorization #1 Cost

SRC PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS					
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	CPU	TOTAL PRICE
1	ENGINEERING (CIVIL, SURVEYING, STRUCTURAL & MEP) FOR PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS	1	LS	\$ 37,655.000	\$ 37,655.00
2	ADA REVIEW & REGISTRATION	1	LS	\$ 1,500.000	\$ 1,500.00
WORK AUTHORIZATION #1 TOTAL COST					\$ 39,155.00

Supplemental #1 Cost

ADDITIONAL PARKING & PORTABLE BUILDING RELOCATION					
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	CPU	TOTAL PRICE
3	ENGINEERING FOR ADDITIONAL PARKING AND PORTABLE RELOCATION	1	LS	\$ 15,850.00	\$15,850.00
4	FILL DIRT, GRADE, & CALICHE FOR NEW PORTABLE BLDG LOCATION	1	LS	\$ 10,395.00	\$10,395.00
5	DISCONNECT PORTABLE BLDG POWER, HVAC, PLUMBING	1	LS	\$ 2,100.00	\$2,100.00
6	RELOCATE PORTABLE BLDG FROM 1304 South 25th Avenue Edinburg TO 230 North 86 Street, San Carlos	1	LS	\$ 12,600.00	\$12,600.00
7	CONNECT PORTABLE BLDG ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, HVAC	1	LS	\$ 16,800.00	\$16,800.00
SUPPLEMENTAL #1 TOTAL COST					\$57,745.00

Supplemental #2 Cost

SEWER AND WATER CONNECTION FOR THE PORTABLE BUILDING AT SAN CARLOS					
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	CPU	TOTAL PRICE
8	SANITARY SEWER INSTALLATION SERVICE	1	EA		\$10,570.00
9	WATER INSTALLATION SERVICE	1	EA		\$6,650.00
10	WATER METER 1" INSTALLATION	1	EA		\$7,500.00
SUPPLEMENTAL #2 TOTAL COST					\$24,720.00



2705 E. Davis Rd.
 Edinburg, TX 78542
 (956) 292-3336
r.olivarez@ro-engineering.com

Supplemental #3 Cost

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT FOR PCT. 4 HEAD START PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS					
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	CPU	TOTAL PRICE
11	PRINCIPAL/PROJECT MANAGER FOR HEAD START PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS	96	EA		\$17,208.00
12	SR CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATOR FOR HEAD START PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS	37.5	EA		\$4,500.00
13	PROJECT ENGINEER FOR HEAD START PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS	32.6	EA		\$3,912.00
14	ADMINISTRATOR FOR HEAD START PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS	8	EA		\$480.00
				SUPPLEMENTAL #3 TOTAL COST	\$26,100.00
				RO ENGINEERING TOTAL COST	\$147,720.00